

No. 19-56514

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

OLEAN WHOLESALE GROCERY COOPERATIVE, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BUMBLE BEE FOODS LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of California, No. 3:15-md-02670-JLS-MDD
The Honorable Janis L. Sammartino

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CONSUMER HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Jonathan F. Cohn
Joshua J. Fougere
Jacquelyn E. Fradette
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711
jfcohn@sidley.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Consumer Healthcare Products Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S <i>DE MINIMIS</i> REQUIREMENT PROPERLY SAFEGUARDS THE PARAMETERS OF ARTICLE III AND RULE 23.	3
II. REJECTING THE PANEL MAJORITY’S <i>DE MINIMIS</i> RULE WOULD AUTHORIZE OVERBROAD CLASSES AND BE NEEDLESSLY DETRIMENTAL TO THE CONSUMER HEALTHCARE INDUSTRY.	5
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 5-Hour Energy Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. ML 13-2438 PSG (PLAx), 2017 WL 2559615 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2017)	9
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	6
<i>Algarin v. Maybelline, LLC</i> , 300 F.R.D. 444 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	2, 5, 10
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1537, 2021 WL 3855656 (1st Cir. Aug. 30, 2021)	4
<i>Broomfield v. Craft Brew All., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01027-BLF, 2018 WL 4952519 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2018)	8
<i>Castillo v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 980 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Nat. Beverage Co.</i> , No. C 06-06609 JSW, 2011 WL 13153874 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2011)	9
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	5

Elkies v. Johnson & Johnson Servs., Inc.,
 No. CV 17-7320-GW(JEMx), 2018 WL 11223465 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2018)7, 8

Farar v. Bayer AG,
 No. 14-cv-04601-WHO, 2017 WL 5952876 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2017)7

Fitzhenry-Russell v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.,
 326 F.R.D. 592 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....8

Gardner v. Mutz,
 962 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2020)4, 5

Krommenhock v. Post Foods, LLC,
 334 F.R.D. 552 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....8

In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020)7

Lewert v. Boiron, Inc.,
 No. 2:11-cv-10803-SVW-SH, 2014 WL 12626335 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2014)9

Maeda v. Kennedy Endeavors, Inc.,
 No. 18-00459 JAO-WRP, 2021 WL 2582574 (D. Haw. June 23, 2021)9

Martin v. Monsanto Co.,
 No. ED CV 16-2168-JFW (SPx), 2017 WL 1115167 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2017).....8

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)10

Minkler v. Kramer Lab’ys, Inc.,
 No. CV 12-9421-JFW (FFMx), 2013 WL 3185552 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2013)10

Moheb v. Nutramax Lab’ys Inc.,
 No. CV 12-3633-JFW (JCx), 2012 WL 6951904 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2012)10

Morales v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.,
 No. LA CV14-04387 JAK (PJWx), 2017 WL 2598556 (C.D. Cal.
 June 9, 2017).....9

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.,
 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....11

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)9

Otto v. Abbott Lab ’ys, Inc.,
 No. 5:12-cv-01411-SVW-DTB, 2015 WL 9698992 (C.D. Cal.
 Sept. 29, 2015)10

In re Rail Freight Surcharge Antitrust Litigation–MDL No. 1869,
 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....10

Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.,
 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)4

In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.,
 No. 12 CV 4727 (VB), 2017 WL 3396433 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8,
 2017)8

Soto v. Diakon Logistics (Del.), Inc.,
 No. 08-cv-33-L(WMC), 2013 WL 4500693 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 21,
 2013), *clarified on denial of reconsideration*, No. 08cv0033
 L(WMc), 2013 WL 5939787 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2013)11

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....2, 3, 5

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....5

Other Authority

Perkins Coie, *Food & Consumer Packaged Goods Litigation 2020
Year in Review* (Feb. 2021),
<https://www.perkinscoie.com/images/content/2/4/241153/2021-Food-CPG-Litigation-YIR-Report-v4.pdf>.....6
